L -BE- R B S Y 7 I " I

ngNNNNNNPﬂHP—‘HHHHF‘HM
~1] A U b W M= D W O NS AW N e

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving FY 2011 Budget Modification Amendment #1 for Special Services
Program Account #11-1222 and Approving New Line Items into FY 2011
budget and the use of carry over funds)

RESOLUTION NO. 11-248

WHEREAS, the Tohono O’'odham Nation through the Division of Early Childhood Development
Special Services Program has successfully provided services and assistance to eligible
Tohono O’odham children with disabilities and their families; and

WHEREAS, theSpecialServices Programthroughthe Grants and Contracts Office has received the
IDEA - B grant carry over allocation of $61,459.66; and

WHEREAS, thecarryvoverbudgetamendment#1foraccountl1-1222hasanincreaseinlineitems
650 Tuition and Registration; 655 Lodging; 660 Travel Expense; 700 Advertisement; 711
Communication Expense; 720 Supplies-Office; 721 Supplies-Other; 722 Program
Supplies; 810 Professional Services; 812 Public Relations; 850 Food; 856 ClientSupport;
860 Special Activities; and

WHEREAS, thecarryoverbudgetamendment#1foraccountl11-1222establishesnewlineitem12
Gas, 0il, and Coolants in the amount of $3,000; 771 RM Vehicles in the amonnt of
$1,000; 867 Awards in the amount of $1,200; and

WHEREAS, the carry over budget amendment #1 for account 11-1222 has a decrease in the
Indirect Costamountby$3,634.93 changing it from the original amount 0£$26,364.07
t0 $22,729.14; and increasing the budget from $182,275.17 to $247,369.76; and

WHEREAS, theCarryForward FundsforSpecial Services Programaccount#11-1222 Amendment
#1 has been reviewed by the Human Resources Development Committee and the
Budget and Finance Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council does hereby
approvethe CarryOver Funds BudgetAmendment#1 in the amount 0of$61,459.66 with
an increase to the Indirect costs in the amount of $3,634.93 changing it from the
original amount of $26,364.07 to $22.729.14; and increasing the bundget from
$182,275.17 for a new grand budget total 0f$247,369.76 for Special Services Program
account 11-1222 as attached here to.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O’cdham

Nation’s Official, towit: the Chairman, Vice Chairman, and any designated official are

authorized to negotiate and expend the budget, provided however, that any




VRIS R W N e

RESOLUTION NQO. 11-248

(Approving FY 2011 Budget Modification Amendment#1 for SpecialServices Program Account#11-1222
and Approving New Line Items into FY 2011 budget and the use of carry over funds)

Page 2013

amendments affecting the fands orfunding levels ofthe budgetshail be submitted for
farther prior approval,

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council on the 22™° Day
of JUNE, 2011 atameetingatwhichaqguorumwas presentwith avote 0£2,780.60 FOR; -0-AGAINST;
-0- NOT VOTING; and [01] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI,
Section 1 (f) of the Constitution ofthe Tohono 0'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O’'odham
NationonJanuary18,1986;and approvedbytheActing Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs
{Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursnant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

o 0. 0

Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman

_Z_day of /fo/é/ , 2011

ol

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
5 day of QZ/Z?/ ,2011

Said Resolution was sabmitted for aj
Nation on the 5 day of
pursuantto the provisions of Sec
upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

the office of the Chairman ofthe Tohono O'gdham
, 2011 at ﬁ &é o'clock, M.,

rova

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Timothy ]oaqum, Leglslatwe Chan‘man

[ZS]/APPROVED on the (@ day of g “ H ,2011

[ ] DISAPPROVED at_/ 2. 3¥o'clock, ?

N

NED NOKRIS JR., CHAIRMAN '
TOHONO 0'ODHAM NATION



http:ofJUNE.2011atameetingatwhlchaquorumwaspresentwithavoteoU.780.60

0~ VU A W

RESOLUTION NO. 11-248

(Approving FY 2011 Budget Modification Amendment #1 for Special Services Program Account #11-1222
and Approving New Line Items into FY 2011 budget and the use of carry over funds)

Page 3 0f3

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the ﬂ é day of

% 2011, at A/ ocdock, £ M.

S 3

[A
Evonne Wilson, Legis tiv{t Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 11-248

ot ... 4=

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2011 BUDGET MODIFICATION AMENDMENT #1 FOR SPECIAL SERVICES PROGRAM
ACCOUNT #11-1222 AND APPROVING NEW LINE ITEMS INTO FY 2011 BUDGET AND THE USE OF CARRY
OVER FUNDS
MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES G. ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA
DATE: JUNE 22, 2011
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST | VOTING | ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI | I. FRANCES MIGUEL 171.0 X
(Roberta Harvey)
342.0 | 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X
(Vernon Smith) 171.0
CHUKUT KUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 151.10 X
302.2 (Sara Mae Williams)
2. BILLMAN LOPEZ 151.10 X
( )
GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 122.45 X
244.9 (Rose Johnson Antone)
" 1 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 122,45 X
(Louis L. Johnson) )
GU VO 1. GRACE MANUEL 113.35 X
(Floyd Flores)
226.7 2. PAMELA ANGHILL 113.35 X
(Angela Ortiz) ’
HICKIWAN 1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ 93.15 X
186.3 (Michelle Ortega)
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 9315 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 100.35 X X
200.7 | ¢ ) x
2. EDWARD MANUEL 100.35
{Gerald Fayuant) "
SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 102.30 X
204.6 | ¢ )
0461, JANA MONTANA 102.30 X
(Gloria Ramirez)
1. HILARION CAMPUS 107.90 X
SAN XAVIER ( ) ,
215.8 | 2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 107.90 X
(Eugene Enis)
OA 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 84.90 X
SCHUK TOAK ( )
2. FREDERICK JOSE X
169.8 (Phyllis Cachora) 84.90
1. ARTHUR WILSON 237.85 X
SELLS (Kimberly Mull)
475.7 | 2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 237 85 X
( )
1. NICHOLAS JOSE 105.95 X
SIF OIDAK | ¢ )
211.9 | 2. MARY LOPEZ 105.95 X
( )
TOTAL 2,780.60 | 2,780.60 -0- -0- [01]




